

No. 22-1219

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

RELENTLESS, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

JOHN J. VECCHIONE
Counsel of Record
MARK S. CHENOWETH
KARA M. ROLLINS
PHILIP HAMBURGER
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
john.vecchione@ncla.legal

ROMAN MARTINEZ
CHARLES S. DAMERON
MICHAEL CLEMENTE
WILLIAM J. SEIDLECK
ALEXANDER G. SIEMERS
JACOB P. SHAPIRO
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. <i>Chevron</i> Should Be Overruled.....	1
A. The Government Cannot Reconcile <i>Chevron</i> With Article III.....	1
1. Interpretation Is Not Policymaking	2
2. The Delegation Theory Is An Unconstitutional Fiction	3
3. Tradition Does Not Protect <i>Chevron</i>	5
4. The Government’s Policy Arguments Lack Merit.....	9
B. The Government’s APA Arguments Fail	13
C. <i>Chevron</i> Violates Due Process.....	17
D. <i>Chevron</i> Undermines <i>Stare Decisis</i> Values.....	19
II. The Final Rule Should Be Set Aside	22
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	4
<i>Baldwin v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 690 (2020).....	5
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022).....	22
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	17
<i>CBOCS West, Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008).....	20
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	19
<i>Decatur v. Paulding</i> , 39 U.S. (14 Pet.) 497 (1840).....	7
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941).....	15
<i>Hastings & D.R. Co. v. Whitney</i> , 132 U.S. 357 (1889).....	6
<i>ICC v. Illinois Central Railroad Co.</i> , 215 U.S. 452 (1910).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Towsley</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 72 (1871).....	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>LaRoque v. United States</i> , 239 U.S. 62 (1915).....	6, 7
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	14
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	6, 21
<i>National Lead Co. v. United States</i> , 252 U.S. 140 (1920).....	6
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	5
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 598 U.S. 651 (2023).....	21
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	6
<i>United States v. Dickson</i> , 40 U.S. 141 (1841).....	7, 8
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 95 U.S. 760 (1877).....	6
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706	13
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(F)	14
16 U.S.C. § 1802(31)	23
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(1)	24
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(6)	24
16 U.S.C. § 1821(h)(6)(C)	11, 24
16 U.S.C. § 1858(g)(1)(D)	24
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)	13, 14
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aditya Bamzai, <i>On the Interpretive Foundations of the Administrative Procedure Act</i> , 31 Geo. Mason L. Rev. ___, (forthcoming 2024)	16
Aditya Bamzai, <i>The Origins of Judicial Deference to Executive Interpretation</i> , 126 Yale L.J. 908 (2017)	6, 15
Stephen Breyer, <i>The Executive Branch, Administrative Action, and Comparative Expertise</i> , 32 Cardozo L. Rev. 2189 (2011)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stephen Breyer, <i>On the Uses of Legislative History in Interpreting Statutes</i> , 65 S. Cal. L. Rev. 845 (1992)	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(2)	14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	14
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	2
Brett M. Kavanaugh, Book Review, <i>Fixing Statutory Interpretation</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 2118 (2016)	10, 11
Thomas Merrill, <i>The Chevron Doctrine</i> (2022)	6
Thayer D. Moss, <i>The Administrative Interpretation of Statutes</i> , 39 Geo. L.J. 244 (1951)	16
Luke Phillips, <i>Chevron in the States? Not So Much</i> , 89 Miss. L.J. 313 (2020)	10
Richard J. Pierce, Jr., <i>The Combination of Chevron and Political Polarity Has Awful Effects</i> , 70 Duke L.J. Online 91 (2021)	20
S. Doc. No. 79-248 (2d Sess. 1946)	15
